PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 5350

Award Mo.
Casa No. 307

{EBrotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes

FARTIES TO DISPUTE:

{The Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad {Formar
(ATSF Railway Company)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

1. The Carrier violated the Agreament when Claimant, R. G. Smith, was
withheld from service on July 24, 2008 and dismizssed on August 28,
2006 for a violation of Malmtenance of Way Operating Rules 1.8-
Conduct and 1.7-Altercations when Claimart instigated a verbal
altarcation with s coworker on July 24, 2006; ang

2. As a consequence of the violation referred to In part 1 the Carriar
shall immaediately return the Ciaimant to servics with seniority,
vacation and all other rights unimpalred, remove any mantion of this
incident from Clalmant’s personal record, and make Clamant whole
for ali time lost commencing July 24, 20086,

FINDINGS -

Upon the whole record and all the evidence, the Board .ﬁnda that the parties
herein are Carrier and Employes within .the maaning of the Raflway Labor Act as
amended. Further, the Board is duly constituted by Agreement, has juriadiction of the
Parties and of the subject matter, and thé Parties to this dispute were given due notice of
the hesring therson.

Clalmant commenced working on July 23, 2006 at 1800 hours and worked sl the
night inte the morning of July 24 to install what the Carrler calls “a number 24 turnout.”
Apparently, the only opportunity to do this work was during the {ate evening and early
morning hours of July 23 & 24, 2008.

Claimant and the Welder Foreman, Shells, are of different ethnic backgrounds.
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The two got into a verbal altercation when Shells took umbrage at Claimant's racist
remarks (referring to Shells as n )» and threatening to kick Shells’ butt. Claimant
alzo made abhorrent remarks regarding Shells’ wife who was staying at the motel.

When Shells went to his Supervisor feporting Claimant, the Supervisor called
both in to find out what was said to whom and about whom.

The Supervizor, following guidslines, determined that Claimant was the
aggressor and Shells the vietim. They immediately suspended Clalmant from service
pending the cutcome of an lnvestigation:

“...to determine all facts and place responsibility If any In your aileged

rules violations; 1.6 Conduct, itam §: Quarreisome, Hem 7: Discourtecus

and Bullet Point: Any act of hostility, misconduct or wiliful disregard or

negligance affecting the interast of the company or its empioyees is cause

for dismiszal and must be reported. indifference to duty, or to the

performance of duty, witl not be tolerated. And Ruile 1.7 Altercations of the

Maintenance of Way Operating Rulas in effect Sunday, October 31, 2004

with revisionsa up to December 12, 2006.”

Following the Investigation, the Carrier determined that they had furnished
sufficient evidence of Claimant's culpablifty for the charges and dismissed Claimant
from service.

After reviewing the transcript, this Board fully agreas with Carrier's decision to
dizmiss,

It has been said before, and will probably be often repeatsd, that in discipline
cases the Carrler shoulders the burden of proof.

i this case, it is rather easy to determine who was the aggressor as Claimant's

testimony was a prefabrication of the facts.

Without citing page references and quoting where Clalmant's testimony was less
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than truthful was the Incident of Shells’ wife. When first interviewsd, he 3%@ that
Ciaimant’s wife was staying with him at the motel and he (Shefls) was driving her around
in a company vehicle.

In the Investigation, when asked about the remarks he made conceming Shallg’
wife, he stated he never made such remarks az he doasn't know Shells' wife or if he has
aver sgen his wife.

When first interviewed, both Sheills and Claimant stated they were unaware of
anyone else overhearing the altercation (and it was an altercation asithough verbal}, yet
Claimant at that Investigation came up with a form signed by 14 other employess of the
gang in a non-notarized statement, with each alleging they witnessed nothing and heard
nothing relative to the aiterostion,

There iz testimony relative to the nolse level in the work area. Working 1800
heurs to 0800 hours, natursily lights had to be furnished. There wers five lights each run
by a genarator. There was a backhoe and there were gieneratad power saws. In fact, the
tastimony was that conversation were difficult, even when standing side by side.

When reviewing the decizion to terminate Claimant, his past record was reviewed.
it .Sfaﬂﬁd out with two letters of accommodation followed by two incidents where
discipline was imposed.

The Board does take Into consideration the lefters of accommodation, but In the
two instances of discipline, undoubtediy the good of those accommodations had some
affect on the two later instances of discipiine, The accommodation letisrs cannot alter
subsequent incidents of Rule infractions over and over. Besides, accommaodation letters

aside, the charges in thia case were serious and Carrier, aver mindful of furnishing a
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safe workihg environment, had ne alternative than to dismiss.

WARD
Claim denied.
RDER

This Board, after considerstion of the disputs identified above, hereby orders that

an award favorable to the Claimant{s) not be mada.

AR

Robert L. Hicks, Chairman & Mestral Momber
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David D. Tanner, For the Employces Samantha Rogers, For the Garrier
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